
Local Pensions Board
Date: Thursday, 14 April 2016
Time: 1.00 pm

Venue: MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND 7TH FLOOR,
CASTLE CHAMBERS, LIVERPOOL L2 9SH

Contact Officer: Pat Phillips/Anne Beauchamp
Tel: 0151 691 8488/8608
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk/annebeauchamp@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Board are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
and non-pecuniary interests, in connection with any item(s) on the 
agenda and state the nature of the interest.

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
October, 2015.

3. LGPS UPDATE (Pages 7 - 26)

4. ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

Report to follow.

5. POOLING UPDATE (Pages 27 - 62)

6. LGPS INVESTMENT REGULATIONS CONSULTATION (Pages 63 - 
82)

7. THE PENSIONS REGULATOR BREACHES POLICY (Pages 83 - 
108)

8. REVISED POLICIES (Pages 109 - 136)



9. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (Pages 137 - 144)

10. IMWP MINUTES (Pages 145 - 148)

11. GRWP MINUTES (Pages 149 - 152)

12. DRAFT PENSION BOARD REPORT 

13. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC 

The following items contain exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION: That under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion.

14. POOLING UPDATE (Pages 153 - 192)

15. IMWP MINUTES (Pages 193 - 214)

16. GRWP MINUTES (Pages 215 - 224)

17. DRAFT PENSION BOARD REPORT 

18. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 



LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD
Tuesday, 13 October 2015

Present: J Raisin (Chair)

G Broadhead
M Hornby
R Dawson
K Beirne

D Ridland
P Wiggins
P Maloney

Apologies P Goodwin

9 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the accuracy of the Minutes of the Local Pensions 
Board held on 14 July, 2015 be approved as a correct record.

10 LGS UPDATE 

Members of the Pension Board considered the LGPS update report that had 
been taken to September 2015 Pensions Committee and was attached as an 
appendix to the report. The report informed Members of a number of policies 
announced in the 2015 Summer Budget and the associated impact on the 
LGPS and its members. It also raised awareness that the Government had 
issued consultations on the potential reform of pension tax relief and a cap on 
public sector staff exit payments. The LGA response to HMT Consultation on 
the Proposed Exit Cap was attached as an Appendix to the report.

An extract from a recent Scheme Advisory Board meeting which provided 
further information on the Government’s proposals for LGPS assets to be 
pooled was also considered.

A letter from Chris Megainey, Deputy Director, Workforce, Pay and Pensions, 
dated 7 October, 2015 sent to Jeff Houston, Head of Pensions, Local 
Government Association was circulated to Members. This had been copied to 
each Administrative authority in England and Wales and identified the 
Government’s intention to work with administering authorities to bring together 
investments into up to six pools spread across the country, with the aim to 
create the conditions to enable significant costs and invest in infrastructure in 
the regions. Peter Wallach, Head of Pensions informed the Board that work 
was being undertaken by having regular meetings with other LGPS funds and 
involvement in various work streams and responded to Members questions.



Resolved - That the report be noted.

11 ANNUAL REPORTS AND ACCOUNTS 

The Pension Board considered a report that provided Members with the 
Annual Report of Merseyside Pension Fund for 2014/15.

Resolved – That;

1. the Annual Report of Merseyside Pension Fund be noted.
2. the Pension Board offers its thanks to the staff at Merseysi
[...]
ative. At the request of Board members it was agreed 



that the course content could be circulated to members. It was proposed that 
training would be provided on all areas in the future.

The annual assessment of the performance of the Pension Board would 
include a detailed report on training events offered and attended by Board 
members.  The Chair encouraged Members to inform the Fund of training 
successfully completed to enable personal records to be kept up-to-date. 
Several members expressed the concern that the majority of training 
opportunities were offered in London which was disadvantageous in terms of 
time and cost. Members discussed alternatives such as Webinars and Peter 
Wallach noted members’ comments and informed the Committee that there 
would be some local training opportunities such as the forthcoming Annual 
Conference to be held at Aintree Racecourse.

Resolved – That:

1. the report be noted.
2. Members undertake to report all personal learning and 

development activities to the Fund.

15 IMWP MINUTES - 19 JUNE, 2015 

Members considered the IMWP minutes that had been taken to the 
September Pensions Committee that were attached as an exempt appendix 
to this report.

The appendix to the report, the minutes of the IMWP on 19 June 2015, 
contained exempt information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information).

Members raised the question of whether it would be appropriate for them to 
attend meetings of the IMWP and it was agreed that Members could attend – 
as observers only – and that it would be advisable if they contacted the Fund 
of their intention to attend to ensure that only 2 members maximum would be 
attending any meeting.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

16 GRWP MINUTES - 30 JUNE, 2015 

Members considered the GRWP minutes that had been taken to the 
September Pensions Committee and were attached as an exempt appendix 
to the report.



The appendix to the report, the minutes of the GRWP on 30 June 2015, 
contained exempt information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information).

Members questioned whether it would be feasible for the Board to receive 
further information on the tracking tool and to access the Risk Register. Peter 
Wallach, Head of the Pension Fund informed the Board that it would be 
possible for representative of Mercer or the officers to give Members a short 
presentation. At the request of the Chair it was also agreed that this item be 
included as an exempt standing item on the agenda of future meetings.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

17 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. 
The public interest test had been applied and favoured exclusion.

18 IMWP MINUTES - EXEMPT APPENDIX 

The appendix to the report on IMWP Minutes was exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

19 GRWP MINUTES - EXEMPT APPENDIX 

The exempt appendix to the report on GRWP minutes was exempt by virtue 
of paragraph 3.





WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS BOARD

14 APRIL 2016

SUBJECT: LGPS UPDATE

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PENSION FUND

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The LGPS update reports taken to Pensions Committee since the last 

Pension Board meeting are attached as appendices to this report.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY IS
[...]
16

SUBJECT: POOLING UPDATE

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PENSION FUND

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The initial pooling submission to DCLG which was reported to March 

Pensions Committee is attached an appendix to this report.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 This report provides the Board with details of the Fund’s initial submission to 

Government in relation to the ongoing consultation in relation to the requirement 
for the Local Government Pension Scheme to pool investments to deliver 
significantly reduced costs while maintaining overall investment performance.

3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
3.1 There are none arising from this report.

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 No other options have been considered.

5.0 CONSULTATION 
5.1 There has been no consultation undertaken or proposed for this report. There 

are no implications for partner organisations arising from this report.

6.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS 
6.1  There are no previously approved actions outstanding.

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS
7.1 There are none arising from this report.

8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS 
8.1 There are none arising directly from this report.



9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
9.1 There are none arising from this report.

10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 

equality?

(b) No because there is no relevance to equality.

11.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
11.1 There are no carbon usage implications, nor any other relevant environmental 

issues arising from this report.

12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
12.1 There are none arising from this report.

13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
13.1 That Board Members note the report.

14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
14.1 There is a requirement for Members of the Pension Board to be kept informed of 

pension fund developments as a part of their role in supporting the administering 
authority. 

REPORT AUTHOR: PETER WALLACH
Head of Pension Fund
telephone (0151) 2421309
email peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
LGPS Pooling Report and appendices

BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL

BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY

Briefing Note Date



SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date





WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
21 MARCH 2016

SUBJECT: LGPS – INVESTMENT REFORM CRITERIA 
AND GUIDANCE  

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR TRANSFORMATION 

& RESOURCES

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report provides Members with details of the Fund’s initial submission to 

Government in relation to the ongoing consultation in relation to the requirement for the 
Local Government Pension Scheme to pool investments to deliver significantly reduced 
costs while maintaining overall investment performance.

1.2 This report also seeks Members’ approval for officers to continue to develop proposals 
for pooling in consultation with the Chair and for the draft final response to be brought to 
Committee in June 2016.

1.3 The Fund’s response to the consultation on the LGPS Investment Regulations is 
appended.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 Report to November 2015 and January 2016 Pensions Committees set out the 

background to the Government’s proposals for pooling of LGPS investments to create 
up to six British Wealth Funds, each with at least £25bn of assets and the criteria by 
which those proposals will be assessed by Government.

 
2.2 Funds were required to submit initial proposals to Government by 19 February 2016.  

Submissions should include a commitment to pooling and a description of progress 
towards formalising their arrangements with other authorities.  Authorities could choose 
whether to make individual or joint submissions at the first stage.

2.3 Refined and completed submissions are required by Government by 15 July 2016 which 
fully address the criteria set out by Governme
[...]
a standing item on the 
Pensions Committee agenda.





WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS BOARD

14 APRIL 2016

SUBJECT: TPR BREACHES POLICY

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PENSION FUND

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The policy taken to Pensions Committee in relation to the requirement to 

report breaches of pension law as defined within section 13 (7) and 70 (2) a 
of the Pension Act 2004 to the Pension Regulator. 

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 Under the Pension Act 2004, Wirral Council as administering authority of 

Merseyside Pension Fund, are under a legal obligation to consider making a 
report to the Regulator, if they become aware that there has been a breach of 
the legal requirements, relating to the administration and management of 
Merseyside Pension Fund. Failure to report a breach when required to do so 
is a civil offence which can result in a fine on the persons who fail to report.

3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
3.1 There are none arising from this report.

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 No other options have been considered.

5.0 CONSULTATION 
5.1 There has been no consultation undertaken or proposed for this report. There 

are no implications for partner organisations arising from this report.

6.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS 
6.1  There are no previously approved actions outstanding.

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS
7.1 There are none arising from this report.



8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS 
8.1 There are none arising directly from this report.

9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
9.1 There are none arising from this report.

10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 

equality?

(b) No because there is no relevance to equality.

11.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
11.1 There are no carbon usage implications, nor any other relevant environmental 

issues arising from this report.

12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
12.1 There are none arising from this report.

13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
13.1 That Board Members note the report.

14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
14.1 There is a requirement for Members of the Pension Board to be kept informed of 

pension fund developments as a part of their role in supporting the administering 
authority. 

 

REPORT AUTHOR: PETER WALLACH
Head of Pension Fund
telephone (0151) 2421309
email peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
Report and policy on breaches.

BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL

BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY



Briefing Note Date

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date





WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSION COMMITTEE

 16 NOVEMBER 2015
SUBJECT: REPORTING BREACHES OF THE LAW TO 

THE PENSION REGULATOR

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF 
TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report provides Members with an overview of the enhanced role of the 

Pensions Regulator and the requirement to report breaches of pension law as 
defined within section 13 (7) and 70 (2) a of the Pension Act 2004 to the  
Pension Regulator. 

1.2 In April 2015, the Regulator published its Code of Practice Number 14 (the 
Code) on the governance and administration of public service pension 
schemes to assist schemes with their administration and governance 
responsibilities and to establish a procedure in assessing breaches of material 
significance to the regulator. 

.
1.3 Merseyside Pension Fund’s proposed Breaches Policy and operational 

procedure for identifying breaches under both the jurisdiction of the Pension 
Regulator, and any non compliance under the Local Government Pension 
Regulations, is attached as an appendix to the report. A decision tree based 
on the traffic light system of Red, Amber and Green is included within the 
policy to assess whether the breach is materially significant and the process 
for reporting the breach to the Regulator.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 Under the Pension Act 2004, Wirral Council as administering authority of 

Merseyside Pension Fund, are under a legal obligation to consider making a 
report to the Regulator, if they become aware that there has been a breach of 
the legal requirements, relating to the administration and management of 
Merseyside Pension Fund. Failure to report a breach when required to do so 
is a civil offence which can result in a fine on the persons who fail to report.



2.2 The following persons are required to report breaches of the law to the 
Regulator where they have reasonable cause to believe that a legal duty, 
which is relevant to the administration of the LGPS has not been, or is not 
being, complied with and the failure to comply is likely to be of material 
significance to the Regulator in the exercise of any of its functions:

 the scheme manager ( Wirral Council as the administering authority)

 all members of the Pensions Committee

 all members of the Local Pension Board

 all officers involved in the administration of the Fund

 officers of employers participating in the Fund

 professional advisors including auditors, actuaries, legal advisers and 
Fund managers; and

 any person who is otherwise involved in advising managers of MPF in 
relation to the LGPS.

2.3 To assist the Regulator’s code states that a procedure should be established 
to ensure that those with a responsibility to make reports are able to meet 
their legal obligations.

Procedure for reporting procedures of the law to the Regulator

2.4 The Code sets out practical guidance on the procedures to follow in 
formulating a policy to enable people to raise concerns and facilitate the 
objective consideration of those matters within an appropriate timescale.

2.5 The Code recommends that the procedures should include the following 
features:

 a process for obtaining clarification of the law around the suspected breach 
where needed
[...]
tified by 
probate office 
refused to 
repay death 
grant. 

Investigations 
showed that the 
Probate office was 
limited by their 
regulations which 
pre-judged 
against a partner 
and Fund had 
failed to recognize 
this.

Ensure all staff 
trained and 
policy updated.

Documented 
Procedure 
inbuilt in to 
electronic 
workflow 
system



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS BOARD

14 APRIL 2016

SUBJECT: POLICY REVISIONS

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PENSION FUND

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The report provides Board members with details of any Fund policies that 

have been revised since the last Pension Board meeting.  The reports to 
Pensions Committee are attached as appendices to this report.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 Fund policies are subject to regular review and approval by Pensions 

Committee.

3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
3.1 There are none arising from this report.

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 No other options have been considered.

5.0 CONSULTATION 
5.1 There has been no consultation undertaken or proposed for this report. There 

are no implications for partner organisations arising from this report.

6.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS 
6.1  There are no previously approved actions outstanding.

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS
7.1 There are none arising from this report.

8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS 
8.1 There are none arising directly from this report.



9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
9.1 There are none arising from this report.

10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 

equality?

(b) No because there is no relevance to equality.

11.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
11.1 There are no carbon usage implications, nor any other relevant environmental 

issues arising from this report.

12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
12.1 There are none arising from this report.

13
[...]
CATIONS
8.1 There are none arising from this report.

9.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
9.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality?

Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) is not required for this report.

10.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS
10.1 None arising from this report



11.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
11.1 None arising from this report

12.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
12.1 That Members agree the proposed changes to the panel of authorised officers to 

consider appeals under the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure

13.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
13.1 One of the existing signatories is no longer available to undertake IDRP reviews 

and it has been necessary to refresh the panel of authorised officers.

REPORT AUTHOR: Yvonne Caddock
Principal Pension Officer 
Telephone: 0151 242 1333

email:  yvonnecaddock@wirral.gov.uk

REFERENCE MATERIAL

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date

INTERNAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCEDURE 25 March 2013

mailto:yvonnecaddock@wirral.gov.uk




WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS BOARD

14 APRIL 2016

SUBJECT: MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PENSION FUND

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The development programme for Members of Pensions Committee is 

attached an appendix to this report.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 It is a regulatory requirement for LGPS funds to outline in their Statement of 

Investment Principles the extent of their compliance with the 2008 Myners 
Principles and associated guidance. Myners emphasises the importance, for 
effective governance of pension funds, of adequate training for those acting in a 
trustee-like role.

2.2 The Fund’s Statement of Investment Principles states that “an ongoing training 
programme (updated annually) for Committee Members and Fund officers [is 
provided] to ensure that decision-making is on an informed basis.

2.3 A number of these development opportunities will also be made ava
[...]
MMARY
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an outline of the 

proposed programme for member development in 2016.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 It is a regulatory requirement for LGPS funds to outline in their Statement of 

Investment Principles the extent of their compliance with the 2008 Myners 
Principles and associated guidance. Myners emphasises the importance, for 
effective governance of pension funds, of adequate training for those acting in a 
trustee-like role.

2.2 The Fund’s Statement of Investment Principles states that “an ongoing training 
programme (updated annually) for Committee Members and Fund officers [is 
provided] to ensure that decision-making is on an informed basis.

2.3 The CIPFA Pensions Panel has developed a technical knowledge and skills 
framework for the LGPS. This framework has been adopted by Pensions 
Committee as demonstrating best practice and representing the appropriate 
mix of knowledge and skills necessary to discharge the governance role. It also 
assists Members in planning their training and development needs. 

2.4 Two of the six IMWP meetings contain a formal training session covering 
relevant/topical subject matter. Additionally, presentations by external 
professional organisations and the deliberative nature of all the working parties 
mean that attendance is regarded as an important element of Member 
development. 

2.5 The outline training programme is attached as an appendix to this report. It is 
comprised of a series of internal and external training events throughout the 
year. Individual papers may be brought to consider and approve attendance at 



each event and, if officers become aware of other appropriate events, 
Committee will be informed.

2.6 The Local Government Pensions Committee-organised ‘Fundamentals’ course 
is considered essential for all members to complete. It provides a 
comprehensive overview of the LGPS and the ‘trustee’ role carried out by those 
serving on a p
[...]
from this report.

10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 

equality?

(b) No because there is no relevance to equality.

11.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
11.1 There are no carbon usage implications, nor any other relevant environmental 

issues arising from this report.

12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
12.1 There are none arising from this report.

13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
13.1 That Board Members note the report.

14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
14.1 There is a requirement for Members of the Pension Board to be kept informed 

of pension fund developments as a part of their role in supporting the 
administering authority. 

REPORT AUTHOR: PETER WALLACH
Head of Pension Fund
telephone (0151) 2421309
email peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
Exempt appendix 1, 2.

BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL

BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY

Briefing Note Date



SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date
































	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	Minutes

	3 LGPS UPDATE
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	5 POOLING UPDATE
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	6 LGPS INVESTMENT REGULATIONS CONSULTATION
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 THE PENSIONS REGULATOR BREACHES POLICY
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 REVISED POLICIES
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	9 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME
	Appendix 1

	10 IMWP MINUTES
	11 GRWP MINUTES
	14 POOLING UPDATE
	Ex appendix 6

	15 IMWP MINUTES
	Ex app 2
	Ex app 3

	16 GRWP MINUTES
	Ex appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting

LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD
Thursday, 14 April 2016
Present:

J Raisin (Chair)
G Broadhead
M Hornby
R Dawson
K Beirne

Apologies

20

P Goodwin
P Wiggins
P Maloney

D Ridland

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary and non-pecuniary
interests, in connection with any item(s) on the agenda and state the nature of
the interest.
No such declarations were made.

21

MINUTES
Mr P Wiggins commented that Members would find it helpful if a glossary of
acronyms could be included where appropriate. Members having agreed this
it was:Resolved – That the accuracy of the Minutes of the Local Pension Board
held on 13 October, 2015 be approved as a correct record.

22

LGPS UPDATE
Members considered the LGPS update reports that had been taken to
Pensions Committee (25 January and 21 March 2016) since the last Pension
Board meeting and were attached as appendices to the report.
Resolved – That the reports be noted.

23

ADMINISTRATION REPORT
A report of the Principal Pensions Officer provided the Pension Board with
monitoring information on the key performance indicators in respect of the
work undertaken by the administration team during the period 1 April 2015 –
31 March 2016.

The appendix to the report, the Pensions Administration Monitoring Report,
contained exempt information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the
authority holding that information).
Resolved – That;
1) the report be noted.
2) the Board offer its thanks to the Officers and in particular Yvonne
Caddock and Guy Hayton for their work in preparing the Administration
Report.
24

POOLING UPDATE
Members considered a report of the Head of the Pensions Fund that provided
details of the Fund’s initial submission to Government in relation to the
ongoing consultation in relation to the requirement for the Local Government
Pension Scheme to pool investments to deliver significantly reduced costs
while maintaining overall investment performance.
The initial pooling submission to DCLG which had been reported to March
Pensions Committee was attached an appendix to the report.
Appendix 4 – to the report – Cost Analysis and Appendix 5 – Legal Advice
contained exempt information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the
authority holding that information).
On a motion by Geoffrey Broadhead and seconded by Robin Dawson it was: Resolved: (Unanimously) -That;
1) the Local Pension Board of the Merseyside Pension Fund
commends and supports the overall approach adopted by the
Northern Powerhouse Pool in their February 2016 submission to
the DCLG and the Memorandum of Understanding between the
Administrating Authorities of the Merseyside, Greater Manchester
and West Yorkshire Funds of 19 February 2016.
2) in particular the Board commends
i) the proposed approach to the structure and Governance
of the Northern Powerhouse Pool noting in particular the
intent to seek to retain genuine Elected Member oversight
through a Joint Committee

ii) the Pool’s proposed approach to the management of
alternative/illiquid assets
iii) the intention to explore a range of options for the
management of listed assets
3) the Pool’s governance arrangements should ideally facilitate the
genuine involvement and participation of non-district employer,
employee and pensioner representatives.
25

LGPS INVESTMENT REGULATIONS CONSULTATION
The report of the Head of the Pension Fund provided Members with details of
a consultation on proposals to revoke and replace the Local Government
Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2009
and the Fund’s submission to that consultation.
Resolved – That the report be noted.

26

THE PENSIONS REGULATOR BREACHES POLICY
The Board gave consideration to the policy that had been taken to Pensions
Committee in relation to the requirement to report breaches of pension law as
defined within section 13 (7) and 70 (2) a of the Pension Act 2004 to the
Pension Regulator.
The report of the Head of the Pension Fund informed that under the Pension
Act 2004, Wirral Council as administering authority of Merseyside Pension
Fund, were under a legal obligation to consider making a report to the
Regulator, if they become aware that there had been a breach of the legal
requirements, relating to the administration and management of Merseyside
Pension Fund. Failure to report a breach when required to do so was a civil
offence which could result in a fine on the persons who failed to report.
Merseyside Pension Fund’s proposed Breaches Policy and operational
procedure for identifying breaches under both the jurisdiction of the Pension
Regulator, and any non-compliance under the Local Government Pension
Regulations, was attached as an appendix to the report. A decision tree
based on the traffic light system of Red, Amber and Green was included
within the policy to assess whether the breach was materially significant and
the process for reporting the breach to the Regulator.
Members sought clarification of the timescales involved in the reporting of
potential breaches and it was agreed that officers would revise the wording of
the responsibilities of the responsible officer to clarify the policy intent.
Resolved – That;
1) the report be noted.

2) officers revise the wording of the responsibilities of the responsible
officer to clarify the policy intent.
27

REVISED POLICIES
A report of the Head of the Pension Fund provided Board members with
details of any Fund policies that had been revised since the last Pension
Board meeting. The reports to Pensions Committee were attached as
appendices to the report. Fund policies were subject to regular review and
approval by Pensions Committee. Members commented that they were
pleased to note the positive management and governance structure.
Resolved – That the report be noted.

28

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME
A report of the Head of the Pension Fund outlined the development
programme for Members of Pensions Committee that was attached an
appendix to the report.
It was a regulatory requirement for LGPS funds to outline in their Statement of
Investment Principles the extent of their compliance with the 2008 Myners
Principles and associated guidance. Myners emphasises the importance, for
effective governance of pension funds, of adequate training for those acting in
a trustee-like role.
The Fund’s Statement of Investment Principles stated that “an ongoing
training programme (updated annually) for Committee Members and Fund
officers [is provided] to ensure that decision-making is on an informed basis”.
A number of these development opportunities would also be made available
to Pension Board members.
The Head of the Pension Fund indicated that he would be happy to hear
about any other training Members had attended.
Resolved – That the report be noted.

29

IMWP MINUTES
The IMWP minutes taken to Pensions Committee since the last Pension
Board meeting were attached as exempt appendices to the report.
The appendices to the report, the minutes of IMWPs, contained exempt
information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of
the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating to the financial or

business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that
information).
Members who had already attended IMWP meetings commented on their
usefulness. The Head of the Pension Fund agreed he would circulate the date
of the next meeting and bring dates to future meetings of the Board for
members’ information.
Resolved – That the report be noted.
30

GRWP MINUTES
Members considered the GRWP minutes that had been taken to September
Pensions Committee and were attached as an exempt appendix to the report.
The appendix to the report, the minutes of the GRWP on 30 June 2015,
contained exempt information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the
authority holding that information).
Resolved – That the report be noted.

31

DRAFT PENSION BOARD REPORT
The Chair reported that this item would be discussed at the June meeting of
the Pensions Board. The Chair and Head of the Pension Fund would prepare
a report on the annual review of effectiveness a draft of which would come to
the next meeting of the Board.

32

EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds that it
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by
relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act.
The public interest test had been applied and favoured exclusion.

33

POOLING UPDATE
The appendix to the report on Pooling Update was exempt by virtue of
paragraph 3.

34

IMWP MINUTES

The appendix to the report on IMWP Minutes was exempt by virtue of
paragraph 3.
35

GRWP MINUTES
The appendix to the report on GRWP Minutes was exempt by virtue of
paragraph 3.

36

ADMINISTRATION REPORT
The appendix to the report on the Administration Report was exempt by virtue
of paragraph 3.
Members requested additional performance indicators in relation to staff
absences and turnover.
Resolved – That Officers include an additional monitoring measure
covering staff absence and turnover.

37

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR
In accordance with the Breaches Policy (Minute 26 ante refers) members
considered details of two breaches logged in the Register of Internal
Breaches as T001 and T002 and were advised of the subsequent action
taken.
Resolved – That the Breaches as T001 and T002 in the Register of
Internal Breaches logged as Green – Non-reportable be agreed.

